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Sheen High Gloss Semi Gloss Satin Super Matte

Product Code 718HGGL3 718SGGL3 718SGL3 718MGL3

Volume 1 US gallon 1 US gallon 1 US gallon 1 US gallon 

Shipping Package 3 x 1 gallon 3 x 1 gallon 3 x 1 gallon 3 x 1 gallon

Pallet Quantity 60 60 60 60

Compatability:
TimberGuard Select is compatible with most stains, sealers, and finishes when used with proper preparation and dry times. However, since stain, sealer 
and finish results may vary depending on wood species, it is highly recommended that the product be tested on a sample board or in an inconspicuous 
location to verify that the desired results are achieved.
Sanding And Finishing New Floors:
1. Sand and prepare the floor in accordance with accepted industry association standards.
2. Vacuum floor thoroughly.
3. Tack with a slightly water-dampened microfiber mop or cloth to remove dust.
4. Apply 1 coat of TimberSeal and 2 coats of TimberGuard Select. Use a clean applicator for sealer and a separate clean applicator for each coat of 
finish.
Recommended Applicators:
T-bar, Roller (3/8-inch nap roller), Cut-in Pad, nylon paint brush. For best results when rolling, we recommend the Whizz® Microlon™ microfiber roller 
cover.
Mixing Instructions:
TimberGuard Select is a single component product which is ready to use without adding a hardener. Do not thin. Do not add water.
1. Shake or stir well for 30-45 seconds. For best results let product rest for 10 minutes prior to application.
2. After mixing, insert the supplied filter screen into the mouth of the bottle. It should fit securely.
Finishing:
Roller Method:
1. Pour finish into bucket. For best results, pour the finish through a strainer.
2. Using a clean nylon paint brush, cut in the edges of the surface, working just ahead of the roller.
3. Using a clean, pre-dampened roller, dip roller into bucket then roll the finish on with the grain of the wood. Overlap roller passes slightly, to prevent 
skips. Do not overwork the finish.
4. It is important to apply the finish at the recommended coverage rate of 500-600 sq. ft. per gallon. Applying the finish too thin prevents it from flowing
out evenly, resulting in an uneven sheen or streaking.
5. Allow the first coat to dry 2-3 hours. High humidity and/or low temperature conditions will extend the dry time (recommended conditions of 65-80° F
(18°C-27°C) 40-60% relative humidity).
6. To achieve the best results, abrade the floor with a surface prep or conditioning pad before each coat. Note: If more than 24 hours has elapsed
since the last coat was applied, you MUST abrade the floor before applying the next coat. Failure to do so may result in inadequate adhesion.
7. After abrading, always vacuum and tack thoroughly with a slightly water-dampened microfiber mop or cloth. Allow final coat to dry at least 24
hours before use.
Intercoat Abrasion:
It is not necessary to abrade between coats of TimberSeal and TimberGuard Select, unless more than 48 hours has passed since the previous coat was
applied. Between finish coats, you must abrade if more than 24 hours has elapsed since the last coat was applied. For smoothest results, abrade 
between all coats as necessary. Always vacuum and tack thoroughly with a slightly water-dampened Microfiber Mop or cloth after abrading.
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Curing:
The curing process takes approximately 7 days (75% cured after 1 day, 90% after 3 days). Light foot traffic is allowed on the floor after 24 hours, but 
the floor remains susceptible to scuffing or marring until completely cured. Furniture may be placed onto floor after 72 hours (90% cured), but do 
not drag or slide furniture. Area rugs may be placed on the floor after 7 days when the floor is fully cured. Use only a dry microfiber mop or cloth for 
cleaning during the first week. 

M A I N T E N A N C E
Clean-up:
Application tools should be cleaned with water and stored in an airtight container. Dispose of any unused product in accordance with local, state, and
federal regulations.
Floor Care: 
Put walk-off mats at all entrance doorways to minimize dirt and grit. Sweep or vacuum daily and damp-wipe as needed with TimberClean Daily
cleaner. Use felt pads under furniture legs and appliances.
Storage: 
TimberGuard Select should be stored in a climate controlled
environment. Keep from freezing. Do not store above 100° F (38° C).

C O N T E N T S :
Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether (CAS# 111-90-0), N-Methyl-2-pyrrolidone (CAS# 872-50-4).

W A R N I N G :
This product can expose you to n-Methylpyrrolidone, which is known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For 
more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

For Wood Substrates Only. This product has a maximum VOC content of <275 g/L. FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY. Safety data sheet 
available on request. Keep out of the reach of children. FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY: Spill, leak, fire, exposure or accident. Call CHEMTREC Day or Night. 
Within USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300. Outside USA and Canada: +1-703-527-3887 (collect calls accepted). 

D A N G E R !
May damage fertility or the unborn child.

P R E C A U T I O N S :
Obtain special instructions before use. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Wear protective gloves, protective
clothing, eye protection and face protection. If exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/ attention. Store locked up. Dispose of contents/container in 
accordance with local/regional/ national/ international regulations.
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F I R S T  A I D :
EYE: Rinse with plenty of water. If irritation develops and persists, seek medical attention. SKIN: Wash with soap and water. If irritation develops and 
persists, seek medical attention. INHALATION: If breathing is difficult, remove to fresh air. If symptoms persist, seek medical attention. INGESTION: If 
ingested, do not induce vomiting. Seek medical attention. 

Limited Warranty/ Disclaimer and Limitation of Remedy Amano Pioneer Eclipse Corporation (APEC) warrants this product for a period of one (1) year 
from the date of purchase to be free from manufacturing defects that result in the product failing under normal and proper use. The warranty applies 
only to product that is for the customer’s own use (and not for resale) and that is new and unopened on the date of purchase directly from APEC or from 
APEC’s authorized distributors. Customer is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for its intended use. The sole and exclusive remedy 
for product determined to be defective shall be replacement of that portion of the product that is determined to be defective. To the extent permitted 
by law, all other warranties, express or implied, with respect to the product are hereby disclaimed and excluded. APEC shall not be liable for any loss 
or damage, including incidental or consequential damage, arising from the use of the product. Any alteration of the ter s of this paragraph must be in 
writing and signed by an authorized official of APEC.

Compatibilité:
TimberGuard Select est compatible avec la plupart des teintures, des scellants et des finitions lorsqu’il est utilisé avec une bonne 
réparation et temps de séchage. Cependant, puisque les résultats sur les teintures, les scellants et les finitions peuvent varier selon les espèces de 
bois, il est fortement recommandé que le produit soit testé sur une planche d’échantillon ou dans un endroit discret pour vérifier que les résultats 
souhaités sont atteints.
Ponçage Et Finition De Nouveaux Planchers:
1. Poncer et préparer le plancher en utilisant les normes reconnues par l’association de l’industrie.
2. Passez l’aspirateur à fond sur le sol.
3. Utiliser une vadrouille ou un chiffon en microfibre légèrement humidifié pour enlever la poussière.
4. Appliquer 1 couche de TimberSeal et 2 couches de TimberGuard Select. Utiliser un applicateur propre pour le scellant et un autre applicateur pour 
chaque couche de finition.
Applicateurs Recommandés:
T-bar, rouleau (Rouleau en tissu de 3/8 pouce), porte-tampon, pinceau en nylon. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, nous recommandons le Rouleau en 
microfibre Whizz Microlon.
Instructions De Mélange:
TimberGuard Select est un produit à un seul composant qui est prêt à être utilisé sans l’addition d’un durcisseur. Ne pas diluer. Ne pas ajouter d’eau.
1. Bien agiter ou remuer pendant 30 à 45 secondes. Les versions satin et semi-brillant de la finition contiennent des additifs supplémentaires et peuvent
donc nécessiter plus de temps de mélange.
2. Après le mélange, insérer l’écran de filtre fourni dans la bouche de la bouteille. Il devrait s’adapter en toute sécurité.
Finition:
Méthode du rouleau:
1. Verser la finition dans le seau. Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, verser la finition à travers un tamis.
2. À l’aide d’un pinceau propre en nylon, délimiter les bords de la surface, en travaillant juste devant le rouleau.
3. En utilisant un rouleau propre et préalablement humidifié, le plonger dans le seau, puis appliquer la finition en suivant le sens du bois. Effectuer des 
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passages de rouleaux superposés légèrement, afin d’éviter les sauts. Ne pas surcharger la finition.
4. Il est important d’appliquer la finition au taux de couverture recommandé de 500–600 pi2 par gallon. Appliquer une finition trop mince l’empêche de 
couler uniformément, résultant en une brillance inégale ou des stries.
5. Laissez la première couche sécher de 2 à 3 heures. Des conditions d’humidité élevée et/ou de basse température prolongeront le temps de séchage
(température recommandée de 18 °C à 27 °C (65 à 80 °F), humidité relative recommandée 40 à 60%).
6. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, poncer le plancher avec une préparation de surface ou un tampon de conditionnement avant d’appliquer la 
couche finale. Remarque : Si plus de 24 heures se sont écoulées depuis que la dernière couche a été appliquée, vous DEVEZ abraser le plancher avant 
d’appliquer la couche suivante. Ne pas le faire peut entrainer une adhérence inadéquate.
7. Après avoir abrasé, toujours aspirer et nettoyer soigneusement avec une vadrouille en microfibre ou un chiffon légèrement imbibé d’eau. Avant 
l’utilisation, laisser la couche finale sécher au moins 24 heures.
Abrasion Entre Les Couches:
Il n’est pas nécessaire d’abraser entre les couches de TimberSeal et de TimberGuard Select, à moins que plus de 48 heures se soient écoulées depuis 
que la couche précédente a été appliquée. Entre les couches de finition, vous devez abraser si plus de 24 heures se sont écoulées depuis que la 
dernière couche a été appliquée. Pour des résultats plus lisses, abraser entre toutes les couches le cas échéant. Après avoir abrasé, toujours aspirer et 
nettoyer soigneusement avec une vadrouille en microfibre ou un chiffon légèrement imbibé d’eau.

L A  M A I N T E N A N C E
Temps De Durcissement: 
Il faut compter environ 7 jours pour le processus de durcissement (durcissement à 75% après 1 jour, 90% après 3 jours). On peut en principe marcher 
sur le plancher après 24 heures, mais il demeure sensible aux éraflures ou rayures jusqu’à ce qu’il ait complètement durci. Les meubles peuvent être 
placés sur le plancher après 72 heures (90% durci) mais il ne faut faire glisser les meubles. Les carpettes peuvent être placés sur le plancher après 7 
jours lorsque le plancher a complètement durci. Au cours de la première semaine, utiliser uniquement une vadrouille en microfibre ou un chiffon sec pour 
nettoyer le plancher.
Nettoyage:
Les outils d’application doivent être lavés avec de l’eau et stockés dans un récipient hermétique. Éliminer tout produit restant en conformité avec les
réglementations locales, provinciales et fédérales.
Entretien Du Plancher:
Placer des paillassons à toutes les portes d’entrée pour minimiser la saleté et la poussière. Balayer ou aspirer quotidiennement et nettoyer au
besoin avec une lingette imbibée du nettoyant quotidien TimberClean. Utiliser des feutres sous les pieds des meubles et des appareils électroménagers.
Stockage:
TimberGuard Select doit être stocké dans un environnement à ambiance contrôlée. Protéger contre le gel. Ne pas stocker à des températures au-dessus 
de 38 °C (100 °F).

C O N T E N U :
Diéthylène glycol monoéthyl éther (CAS# 111-90-0), N-méthyle-2-pyrrolidone (CAS # 872-50-4). 

D A N G E R !
Peut nuire à la fertilité ou au foetus.
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P R É C A U T I O N S :
Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. Ne pas manipuler avant d’avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. Porter des gants de 
protection/des vêtements de protection/ un équipement de protection des yeux/ du visage. EN CAS d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée: Demander un avis 
médical/Consulter un médecin. Garder sous clef. Éliminer le contenu/ récipient dans conformément à la réglementation locale/ régionale/ nationale/ 
internationale.

P R E M I E R S  S E C O U R S :
YEUX : Rincer avec beaucoup d’eau. En cas d’irritation, obtenir de l’aide médicale. PEAU : laver à l’eau et au savon. En cas d’irritation, obtenir
de l’aide médicale. INHALATION : Si la respiration est difficile, sortir à l’air frais. Si les symptômes persistent, obtenir de l’aide médicale. INGESTION : En 
cas d’ingestion, ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Obtenir de l’aide médicale.

A V E R T I S S E M E N T :
Ce produit peut vous exposer à n-Méthylpyrrolidone, identifié par l’État de Californie comme pouvant causer des malformations congénitales ou autres 
troubles de l’appareil reproducteur. Pour de plus amples informations, prière de consulter www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

A V E R T I S S E M E N T :
Ce produit peut vous exposer à la n-méthylpyrrolidone, une substance connue dans l’État de Californie pour causer des malformations congénitales ou 
d’autres troubles de la reproduction. Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
Pour planchers de bois seulement. 
Ce produit a une teneur maximale en COV de moins de 275 g/l. 
POUR UTILISATION COMMERCIALE ET INDUSTRIELLE UNIQUEMENT.
Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Garantie limitée / Exonération et limite de recours Amano Pioneer Eclipse Corporation (APEC) garantit ce produit pour une période d’un
(1) an à compter de la date d’achat contre tout défaut de fabrication qui causerait une défaillance du produit dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale et 
appropriée. La garantie est applicable uniquement au produit qui est pour le propre usage du client (et non pour la revente) et qui est tout neuf et non 
ouvert à la date de l’achat directement à partir d’APEC ou à partir des distributeurs agréés d’APEC. Le client est responsable de déterminer la pertinence 
du produit pour son utilisation prévue. Le seul et unique recours pour le produit déterminé être défectueux sera le remplacement de la partie du produit 
qui est déterminé être défectueuse. Dans la mesure permise par la loi, toutes les autres garanties, expresses ou implicites en ce qui concerne le
produit sont déclinées et exclues. APEC ne sera pas être tenue responsable de toute perte ou dommage, y compris les dommages indirects ou 
consécutifs, découlant de l’utilisation du produit. Toute modification des termes de ce paragraphe doit être faite par écrit et signée par un représentant 
autorisé d’APEC.
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Compatibilidad:
TTimberGuard Select es compatible con la mayoría de tintes,selladores y acabados cuando se usa con los tiempos de secado y de preparación 
correctos. Sin embargo, debido que los resultados de los tintes, selladores y acabados pueden variar dependiendo de la especie de la madera, se 
recomienda enfáticamente que se pruebe el producto en una tabla o en un lugar oculto para verificar que se obtengan los resultados deseados.
Lijado Y Acabado De Pisos Nuevos:
1. Lije y prepare el piso de acuerdo con los estándares aceptados de la asociación de la industria.
2. Aspirar el suelo a fondo.
3. Pase una mopa o paño de microfibra ligeramente humedecido con agua para eliminar el polvo.
4. Aplique 1 capa de TimberSeal y 2 capas de TimberGuard Select. Utilice un aplicador limpio para el sellador y un aplicador limpio separado para cada
capa de acabado.
Aplicadores Recomendados:
Barra en T, rodillo (Rodillo de 3/8 de pulgada), almohadilla de corte. pincel de pintura de nailon, Para obtener los mejores resultados, le recomendamos 
usar el rodillo Whizz® Microlon™ en microfibra.
Instrucciones Para Mezclar:
TimberGuard Select es un producto de un solo componente que está listo para usar sin agregar un endurecedor. No lo diluya. No agregue agua. 
1. Agite o mezcle bien durante 30 a 45 segundos. Las versiones satinada y semi-brillante del acabado contienen aditivos adicionales y por lo tanto es
posible que requieran que se mezclen durante más tiempo.
2. Después de mezclar, inserte el filtro que se proporciona en la boca de la botella. Debe ajustarse de manera segura.
Acabado:
Método de rodillo:
1. Vierta el acabado en un balde. Para obtener los mejores resultados, vierta el acabado a través de un colador.
2. Con un pincel de pintura de nylon limpio, delimite los bordes de la superficie, trabajando justo delante del rodillo.
3. Con un rodillo limpio y previamente humedecido, sumerja el rodillo en el balde y aplique el acabado siguiendo la dirección de la veta de la madera.
Pase el rodillo superponiendo ligeramente las pasadas, para evitar omisiones. No sobrecargue el acabado.
4. Es importante aplicar el acabado a la relación de cobertura recomendada de 500 a 600 pies cuadrados por galón. Aplicar el acabado en una capa muy
delgada evita que salga de forma uniforme, lo que causa un brillo disparejo o rayas.
5. Deje que la primera capa seque durante 2 a 3 horas. Las condiciones de alta humedad o baja temperatura prolongarán el tiempo de secado (condiciones 
recomendadas de 65 a 80 °F (18 °C a 27 °C) 40 a 60 % de humedad relativa).
6. Para obtener los mejores resultados, raspe el piso con un paño de preparación o acondicionamiento de superficies antes de aplicar la capa final.
Nota: Si han transcurrido más de 24 horas desde que aplicó la última capa, DEBE raspar el piso antes de aplicar la siguiente capa. Si no lo hace podría
causar una adhesión inadecuada.
7. Después de raspar, siempre aspire y limpie minuciosamente con una fregona o un paño de microfibra humedecido con un poco de agua. Deje que
la capa final seque al menos durante 24 horas antes del uso.
Abrasión Entre Capas:
No es necesario raspar entre una y otra capa de TimberSeal y TimberGuard Select, a menos que hayan transcurrido más de 48 horas desde que aplicó 
la capa anterior. Entre capas de acabado, debe raspar si han transcurrido más de 24 horas desde que se aplicó la última capa. Para obtener resultados 
más parejos, raspe entre todas las capas según sea necesario. Siempre aspire y limpie minuciosamente con una fregona o un paño de microfibra 
humedecido con un poco de agua después de raspar.
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Curado:
El proceso de curado toma aproximadamente 7 días (75% de curado después de 1 día, 90% después de 3 días). Se permite un tráfico liviano en el
piso después de 24 horas, pero el piso sigue estando susceptible a rayones o daños hasta que haya secado completamente. Puede colocar muebles 
sobre el piso después de 72 horas (90% curado), pero no arrastre ni deslice los muebles. Puede colocar alfombras de área en el piso después de 7 días 
cuando el piso ha secado completamente. Use solo una fregona de microfibra o un paño seco para limpiar durante la primera semana.

E L  M A N T E N I M I E N T O
Limpieza:
Las herramientas de aplicación se deben limpiar con agua y se deben guardar en un contenedor hermético. Deseche todos los productos sin usar de
acuerdo con las regulaciones locales, estatales y federales.
Cuidado Del Piso:
Coloque alfombras para limpiarse los pies en todas las puertas de entrada para minimizar la suciedad y el polvo. Limpie o aspire diariamente y limpie 
con una fregona húmeda según sea necesario con limpiador TimberClean Daily. Use almohadillas de fieltro debajo de las patas de los muebles y 
aparatos.
Almacenamiento:
TTimberGuard Select se debe almacenar en un ambiente con un clima controlado. Evite que se congele. No lo almacene en un lugar con una temperatura 
mayor de 100 °F (38 °C).

C O N T E N I D O :
Éter monoetílico de dietilenglicol (CAS N.° 111-90-0), N-metil-2-pirrolidona (CAS N.° 872-50-4).

¡ P E L I G R O !
Puede perjudicar la fertilidad o dañar al feto.

P R E C A U C I O N E S :
Procurarse las instrucciones antes del uso. No manipular antes de haber leído y comprendido todas las precauciones de seguridad. Usar guantes/ ropa 
de protección/ equipo de protección para los ojos/ la cara. EN CASO DE exposición demostrada o supuesta: consultar a un médico. Guardar bajo llave. 
Eliminar el contenido/ el recipiente conforme a la reglamentación local/ regional/ nacional/ internacional.

P R I M E R O S  A U X I L I O S :
OJOS: Lave con suficiente agua. Si se produce irritación y esta persiste, busque atención médica. PIEL: Lave con agua y jabón. Si se produce irritación y 
esta persiste, busque atención médica. INHALACIÓN: Si se le dificulta respirar, salga al aire fresco. Si los síntomas persisten, busque atención médica. 
INGESTIÓN: Si se ingiere, no provoque el vómito. Busque atención médica.

A D V E R T E N C I A :
Este producto puede exponerlo a la n-metilpirrolidona, que el estado de California causa defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Para 
obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
Sólo para pisos de madera.
Este producto tiene un contenido máximo de VOC de <275 g/L.
SOLO PARA USO COMERCIAL E INDUSTRIAL. Hoja de datos de seguridad disponible a solicitud.
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Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños.

Garantía limitada/Exención de responsabilidad y Limitación de recursos Amano Pioneer Eclipse Corporation (APEC) garantiza que este producto está
libre de defectos de fabricación que ocasionen que el producto falle durante el uso normal y apropiado, por un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha 
de compra. La garantía aplica solo a un producto que es para el uso del cliente (y no para reventa) y que esté nuevo y sin abrir en la fecha de la compra
directamente con APEC o con los distribuidores autorizados de APEC. El cliente es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto para su uso 
previsto. El único y exclusivo recurso para el producto que se ha determinado como defectuoso será el reemplazo de esa parte del producto que se 
ha determinado que está defectuosa. En la medida que lo permita la ley, todas las demás garantías, expresas o implícitas, respecto al producto se 
desestiman y se excluyen mediante el presente. APEC no será responsable de ninguna pérdida o daño, incluso daños y perjuicios, que surjan del uso del 
producto. Cualquier alteración de los términos de este párrafo debe realizarse por escrito y debe contar con la firma de un funcionario autorizado de 
APEC.

WATER-BASED WOOD FLOOR COATING
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